

No. 17-949

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON,

Petitioner,

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

MATTHEW T. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
EVA R. GARDNER
ASHBURN & MASON, P.C.
1227 West Ninth Avenue,
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-4331
matt@anchorlaw.com

DOUGLAS POPE
POPE & KATCHER
421 West First Avenue,
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-8577

Attorneys for Petitioner

October 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. NPS’s Reliance on the Organic Act Is Misplaced	2
II. NPS Fundamentally Misconstrues the Text, Purpose, History, and Structure of ANILCA.....	4
A. NPS’s Position Is Contrary to the Text of ANILCA.....	4
B. The Other Provisions of ANILCA Cited by NPS Do Not Justify Its Assertion of Jurisdiction	9
C. ANILCA’s History and Purpose Reinforce Its Textual Limitations on NPS’s Authority	11
D. Congress Has Not “Ratified” NPS’s Interpretation of “Public Lands”	15
E. The Reserved Water Rights Doctrine Cannot Convert the Nation River into “Public Land”	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. There is No Need for this Court to Address the <i>Katie John</i> Line of Decisions.....	20
III. If Any Interpretive Canon Applies Here, It Is the Federalism Canon, Not <i>Chevron</i> Deference	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	14, 17, 21
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	18
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	18
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Crum v. Mt. Shasta Power Corp.</i> , 30 P.2d 30 (Cal. 1934)	19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	10
<i>Federal Power Commission v.</i> <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kohl Indus. Park Co. v. Rockland County</i> , 710 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	22
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	15
<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	15
<i>Racliff’s Ex’rs v. The Mayor</i> , 4 N.Y. 195 (1850).....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	4
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10, 20
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
16 U.S.C. § 410hh	3
16 U.S.C. § 1271	11
16 U.S.C. § 1274	11, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1284	11
16 U.S.C. § 1285b	11
16 U.S.C. § 3101	11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 3102	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3103	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3191	9, 10
16 U.S.C. § 3201	3
16 U.S.C. § 4601-22	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
54 U.S.C. § 100751	2, 5, 6, 8
125 Cong. Rec. 9,905 (1979)	14
126 Cong. Rec. 21,891 (1980)	14
126 Cong. Rec. 30,495 (1980)	14
126 Cong. Rec. 30,498 (1980)	15
48 Fed. Reg. 30,252 (June 30, 1983)	3
59 Fed. Reg. 65,948 (Dec. 22, 1994).	8
H.R. 39, 96th Cong. (1979)	14
H.R. 39, 96th Cong. (1980)	14
H.R. Con. Res. 452, 96th Cong. (1980)	14, 15
National Park Service, Gates of the Arctic General Management Plan (2015).	10
Pub. L. No. 96-487.	13
Pub. L. No. 98-506.	8
Pub. L. No. 104-134	16
Pub. L. No. 105-277.	16
